

No. 18-340

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN-N-OUT BURGER, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD

*Counsel of Record*

CORY L. ANDREWS

WASHINGTON LEGAL

FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

cbarthold@wlf.org

October 15, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE NLRB’S “SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES” JURISPRUDENCE IS DIAMETRICALLY OPPOSED TO THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE .....	7
A. A Private Employee’s Workplace Speech Right Is Statutory .....	7
B. A Private Employer’s Commercial Speech Right Is Constitutional .....	9
C. The NLRB Erroneously Treats An Employee’s Statutory Speech Right As Superior To An Employer’s Constitutional Speech Right .....	11
II. THE NLRB’S CONFUSED APPLICATION OF THE “SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES” RULE DESPERATELY NEEDS THIS COURT’S ATTENTION .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Boch Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	13, 15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	9, 11
<i>C. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	9
<i>George v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 522 F.Supp.2d 761 (N.D. W. Va. 2007).....	9
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	10
<i>Kay v. New Hampshire Dem. Party</i> , 821 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	11
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	7
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	10, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	1
<b>Administrative Decisions:</b>	
<i>Bell-Atl.-Penn.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003) .....	14
<i>Casino Pauma</i> , 202 L.R.R.M. 2108 (2015) .....	13
<i>Healthbridge Mngmnt, LLC</i> , 360 NLRB 937 (2014) .....	14
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 170 (2011) .....	14
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004) .....	14, 16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 347 NLRB 531 (2006).....	14
<i>S. New Eng. Tel. Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 883 (2011).....	14
<i>Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006).....	13
 <b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act:	
29 U.S.C. §157 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §158(c) .....	8
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Howard Davis, <i>Five Hidden Los Angeles Treasures (Part II)</i> , Scoop Culture, <a href="https://perma.cc/N88S-3F7Z">https://perma.cc/N88S-3F7Z</a> (Sep. 28, 2018) .....	2, 3
Eidson & Partners, <i>Branding Genius: The Secrets Behind In-N-Out Burger’s Outsized Reputation</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/ZYB5-UHVG">https://perma.cc/ZYB5-UHVG</a> (Jan. 2, 2018) .....	2, 3
Eidson & Partners, <i>Inside In-N-Out Burger’s Powerful Employee Experience</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/C23Z-XWPC">https://perma.cc/C23Z-XWPC</a> (Feb. 5, 2018) .....	3

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cynthia L. Estlund, <i>Free Speech and Due Process in the Workplace</i> , 71 Ind. L.J. 101 (1995) .....	9
Nation's Restaurant News, <i>Top Brands Ranked By Customer Loyalty: Consumer Picks 2017</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/5Z84-G52T">https://perma.cc/5Z84-G52T</a> (Nov. 14, 2017).....	3
Tom McNichol, <i>The Secret Behind a Burger Cult</i> , N.Y. Times, <a href="https://perma.cc/2PV3-GRUR">https://perma.cc/2PV3-GRUR</a> (Aug. 14, 2002) .....	2
YouTube, <i>Anthony Bourdain on In-N-Out: 'My Favorite Restaurant in LA'</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/2JZA-3FBD">https://perma.cc/2JZA-3FBD</a> (Jan. 14, 2015) .....	2
